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Lorena E Hollis, Clerk

118153

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON

FOR SKAMANIA COUNTY ~

"IN RE:

- LONGVIBW FIBRE COMPANY a
- Washington corporation

, , No. @ 3-2-oviy) -7
,Plaint;ff -

V. -
P : ¥ |  SUMMONS {20 days)
- SKAMANIA COUNTY, a municipal - : : '
corporation

- Defendant

' vwvvvvi—rvwvv

'atia,fnl DEFENDANT : A 1awsu1L has been started agalnst You in

the"above entitled court by LONGVIEW FIBRE COMPANY, plaintiff.

-

Plaintiff's clalm is stated 1n the written compllant Ta copyiof

wh1ﬁh is served upon you with thls _summons.

<

~In order to defend agalnst th1s lawsult, you must respond to

: jrthe complalnt by'statlng your defense in writing, and by serv;ng a

'§copy upon the person 51gn1ng this summons w1thin 20 days after the

7 l;serv1ce of thia su-mons excluding the day of servxce, or a default

Vi e,]udgwent may be entered against’ you ulthout notlce A default

-l‘Judgment is one where p1a1nt1f£ is entx*led tc what he asks for

- .

T : Lusnalnuztnvun,'
Rmommnmz it
) ) LONGVIEY, W 90632
{(206) 42%-1558

Fem:  (206) 425-31%
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Because»you have not responded" If you serve a notice of

' appearance on *he undersigned person, you are entitled to notice
before a default judgment may be entered
| ~ You mav demand that- the plaintiff file thls lawsuit with the
) court If you do so, the demand must be in writing and must be
: setved upon the person 81gn1ng this summons. Within 14 days after -
,you serve the demand, the plalntlff must file thls lawsuit with the
.cosrt, or the»service on you of this summon' and'complaint will be
| soid. . _ | '
L If you w1sh to seek the adv1ce of an attorney in this matter,r

_you - should do 80 - promptly §s0 that your ‘written response, if any,

I

. may be served on tlme / .-

This summons is issued pursuant to rule 4 of the Superlor )

Court Civil Rules of “he State of Nashzngton

..‘ ) ,

,§ R _/ "‘/.
DATED this )’v:

W. Jeﬁf ﬂaﬁls ‘T o
Assﬂétant General” Counsel : '
: LOEGVIEW FIBERE COMPANY. v -
- P. O. Box 639 i : :

g ; ' - /Long\n.ew, WA 98632

 WSBA #12246 - ‘ ce

! 7)’Piaintiff C‘i Plaintiff‘s Attorney

I
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SKAMANIA COUNTY
ORIGINAL FILED
0EC - 71993

Lorena E. Hol's, Clerk

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ‘THE STATE OF WASHINGTON\

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SKAMANIR

"IN RE: ' . T

~

‘LONGVIEW FIBRE COMPANY,
~a Washington corporatlon
- ' Plaxntlff

-

vs.
. ‘ - _ . . L - COHPLAINT FOR RFFUND
. SKAMANIA COUNTY, a municipal OF TAXEZ

" corporation
. - Defendant

" gt St Sl Nt Vaet Sun® St St St Sv®
o
~

N

1.f‘ This is an‘action. pursuant to. RCW 84 68.020 for the
refund of:- compenaatlng property taxes pa1d durlﬂg 1993.

'v4{ . ?2; The Plaintiff is a Hash1ngton corporatlon and has paid

3 all fees ‘a8 required by law. B E
Ak 3. The Defendant is Skamania County, a municipal corporation
{f'ogfthé State of Haahington. »
4. On Novembér 9, 1993 Plaintiff paid $21,753.80 of
conpenaating real property taxes to the Defendant undpr writtgn'

B 5

: gprotest.‘rh ;rugvand correct copy of Defeadant s;recelpt

. COMPLAINT FOR REFUND OF TAXES - 1




’natlonal scenlc area to protect

' the scen1c,

Gorge National Scenic Area Act,

a w1th1n special management areas that are 1n the scenlc area.

s

acknowiedging Flaintiff’e payment of the compensating tax is
attached as exh1bit "A" and by this ceference 1ncorporated herein.
A true and correct copy of the written protest recelved by the.
Defendant at the same time Plalntlff paid the compensating tax is

attached as exhibit "B" and by this’ reference»incorporated herein.

‘5. On November 17, 1986, Congress vassed the Columbia River

Pub. L. No. 99-663, 100 Stat. 4274

(1986)(the "Act"). One purpose of the Act is "to establish a

and provide for the enhancement of

culturali recreatlonal

and natural rescurces of the

Columbla Rlver Gorge." Purauant LO Sectlon 9 of the Act, the

Secretary of Agrtculture is authorized teo acqu1re private lands

-,The\f-‘**

.. Act grants the Secretary power of emlnent domaln to accompllsh any

B Plaintlff 3 property located in qkamania and leckltat Counties.

L,

desired acquls1t10n . <o

e

_6.7 In’ setting the boundarles for special management areas,

Congress 1nc1uded lands owned by Plaintlff

éi' f7;:' In Janutry, 1987 the Secretary started negotlatlons to

! acqulre two thousand three hundred nlnety (2390) acres of

<

in 1992 it appeared that the exchange would not be consummated and

Plaintxff atteupted to harvest timber from the land sought by the

Secretary.‘ In respondxng to Plalntlff's harvestlng plans, the

. Secretary threatened to condeun the property if the exchange was

*not completed

”’rcouptiinr FOR REFUND OF TAXES

'8; In 1993 the parties agreed to the exchang . For its

2 -

LONGVIEW FIGRE CONPAN
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property, Plaintiff recelved from the United States Forest Serxvice
-approximately 8s acres of forest land located in Skamania County,_

Washington and approx1mately 2000 ‘acres in Hood River ~County,

Oregon.

9. On November 3, 1993 Plaintiff recorded’thePdeed to the 85
acres located in Skamania County The Defenuant required Plaintiff
to- pay the compensating tax 1mposed under R.C. w 84.33, 120 before

allow1ng Plaint1ff to record its deed. On Novemver 9, 1993

’:PJaintiff pald the compenaat1ng tax under written protest. o
‘ 10. The excbange between Plaintiff and the United Stateeil
rForest Serv1ce 18 exempt from the compensating tax(under R C.W.

- 84. 33 120(9) which exempts transfers of forest land located 1n
'_1Waeh1vgton to a government entity in exchange for forest land. also
located withln the State of washington and transfers to an entity
hav1ng the power of emlnent domain in ant1c1pat10n of the exerc1ae
: of that power ~Therefore, the Defendant unlawfully and 1llega11y

(‘:urrequired Plaintiff to pay the compensating tax, and Plaint1ff 18
: entltled to a refund of the taxes pa1d '

'11. The Defendant in requirlng Plalntiff to pay the
compensatlng tax, acted arbltrarily and under color of State ‘law in
’violation of Title 42 U S.C. § 1983 and Plaxntiff 13 entitled to

- an auard of damages and attorneya fees as proven at trial based
:upon that violation. .

KHEREFORE Plalntiff prays for Judgaent against the Defendant

'ffin the amount of $21, 753 80 or auch portlon as 5h311 be proven at o

‘trial to have been levled contrary to lau, together '1th interest

cmpmmmmmnopmzse




damages ersuant to 42 U s.C. § 1983, attorneys fees ‘and costs as

: allcwed by law, and for such other and further relief as the Court

. aeema just and equitable. - L
DE(&mLu- i
DATED this 2!4 day of Novemker, 1993.

- LONGVIEW FIBRE COMPANY

General Counsel
#12246




EXHIBIT "A"
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EXHIBIT “B"

LONGVIEW FIBRE Coumnr

MAIN OFFICHR AND ﬁllt‘ LonwovIew WA.N!':.'OI *9 832
20. 42%.-19%5

. November 9, 19913 -

.

-Skamania County Treasurer
P. O, Box 1750 .
Stavenson, WA $8648

‘Re s RCW 84.33 Compensating Tax - Payment Under Protest

Dear Treéautet:

Bnclo-ed please find Check No 601-1127 in the amount of $21 753 80 in payment of

the . conpensating real property tax for tbe parcels identified in Exhibit “AF
hereto !

-

This pavment - is made under protest. The grounds for prote-t are that the payment

_of the comp»nsating tax im being unlawfully -and 111ega11? applied by the County
to-the. exchange Sf these parcels between Longview Fibre Company and the United

States Foreat Searvice. The exchange of these parcei is exéempt from the compen-

sating tax of Chapter 84.33. The parcels conveyed by Longview Fibre Company were

transferred to a government. entity in exchange for forest land located within the

- State of Washington and/or were transferred to an entity having the pcwer of.

- eminent deuain in anticipation of the exercise of that power (se= attached
letters}) . Abcordingly, under RCW 84,33.120(9), no compenmating tax is dus.

. Requiring this tax payment is qrbitrary action by'the County under color cf State

ilaw in violation of Title 42 U.5.C. § "1983 and may give rise to liability for
damages and attorneys. fees, - 5 : T .

j?'Plegee-acknovledge receipt of this payment eatered in protest on the enclosed
- copy. : : ' :

C

- Very truly yours,

WALL

‘W, Jeff Davis
Assistant General Counsel.

-.jb

EXl}iffjﬁg"'; Page 1 of 6
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EXHIBIT "A*

Parcel Number

02 06 00 0 O 0500
’ Section 23 238.30
02 08 00 0 O 2400 O
. Section 20 698 13 -

02 06 00 O ©

3,156.40
06 00 0 © o :
’ 132.40 .
02 06 21 0 ©

391.50

02 07 c0 0 O
Secticon 8 259.70
02 07 00 0 © ]
Section S 324.G60
02 07 00.0 0 1200 :
Section 8 387.40
02 07 00 O O 2400 , .
-Sections 7 & 8 4,937.60
02 0™ 00 0O N0 2402 00
Section 17

Section 18~ 2,.506%.00

“02 07 00 0 o 3200 00 /
Sections 17 & 19 3,794.40
02 07 17 4 0.0100 00 o
392.60°
03 07 00 G 0 5200 6O
Section 33 ‘ 2,198.90
03 09 23 0 9 0200 00 -
777.80
02 07 16:0 0 0201 OC

470,00
$20,864.56

*402 07 09 0 0 0460 GO 402.90 -

*+02 07 16 © 0 0201 OO © 244.70

¢+902 27 09. 0 0 0)00 oo

241 ggi
:

- A S -$21,753,90
EXBIBIT "B" - Page 2 of-6 .. - L




oA OPP_CCI ANG MLy lON.V-’II- WAIRNINGTON 2903
' I 200 .420:1990

" Decernber 30, 1992

- Mr. John E. Lowe, Reviewing Officer

Deputy Regionsl Forester E
Pacific Notthwest Region 6 '

U.S. Forest Scrvice -

P. O. Box 3623 »
Portland, OR 97208-3623 -

Dear Mr. Lowe:

It is now December 30, 1992 and the exchié e of cor lends in Special Management Areas (SMA) in the

‘Columbia River Gorge between Longview Fibre C and the U.S.F.S. still has not been completed.

cess by which private lands deemed significant to
other U.S.F.S. lands. Section

rears after the dat

“ Weé began working with the Forest Service on this exchange in 1987, and we have waited very patiently

sigmdthcﬁndcxduge

On Juty 1, 1992 we sert a kéter 1o the U:S.F.S. in effect saying theae if this naasier of the dispuse between
U.S.F.S. and U.S. Fish & Wildtife Service was not resolved and the exchange completed; Longview

lhulpnbetaliedqiiathhmfdm We 2iso demanded reispbursemens of the

Muwmmnmmm»mum To date, the U.S.F.S. has

5 oot even had the cowreesy 10 reply. Our cptiom of it againet the U.S.F.S. remmims. 3

a  exchange to the U.S.F.S. sud our off=s has aot beea acorpeed.

. EXHIBIT "E* - Page 3 of 6




~ December 30, 1992 -
Page 2

‘We want 16 know what the Columbia River Gorge Act is? 1s it an Act that the U.5.F.S. can pick and

———'choosew,hlchpoﬂlonthitlheyM!owwm«h'hmAuﬂwmﬁmksmhrmfdto
* land exchanges? ] S , '

* We have reached the end of our patience and intend to apply for operating iierr’nm on severai parcels that
have been tled up for six years. You have the option (and 2 very shor time period) (0 prevent the -
logging of timber on these tracts; ondy the quick compietion of the trade will curtail our harvest plans,

I is the U.S.F.S. that has failed 1o follow the inként of the Gorge Act. 15 i the U.S.F.S. that will be
’rmiﬁefmth:hrnadlmmmmwhnbeenexw. Out consideration of
Ieplmhgoﬁmhwdw“mﬂth&hy@towmmm;

] Werequen.amm”mﬁhmr./myﬂmmmwh&{wmem . .
- exchange mandated by lasw before harvesting begine. Once harvest begins, land valwes will change and it
wi!lhinmﬁktoméﬁemmyw:o. ] _ o
~ Very trely yours, F
/]
VS N
B A TER I VSIS N
Senior Vice President-Timber

jb

A SR

-~




Forest
Service

United States °
i Department of -
. Agricutture

Colusbia River Corge
Netional Bcenie Area
503-386-233) -

90i Yasco Aitnuo
Suite 200 e -
-Hlood River, OR 97031

Feply To:

Date:’

David L. Bowden -

Senior Vice Frestdent-Timber
LOﬂGVIE“‘F!HRE CONPANY

P. O. Box 667

Longview, WA 98632

- péui Mr. Bowden: . -
Tﬁ!s'letterz!j.ln regards to:youérl-tt.t?o!
plans to. apply for operating perwits
land 1
Counties, Weshington, -as deseribed in the
.. Service is wtiil Fursutng scquiaition (2 & ;
The property s located within '
River Gorge Mational Scente ‘Are
17, 1986, and hes been determi
" achieve the purposes of PL 99-663.

Federal lands of equal value to b;fexehnngod for lands owned b

Cowpany are to be selected from cchié-to lands ‘listed. in Sec.

99-663,

It ' is the policy of thp_rofenq Service

negotiations to mcquire the propsrty

. and” the owners begtn to isplewent

Inconsistent with the Management Plan

- Sceniec Area, we vill have no chofce

. domain procecdings, as aet out in
T 99-663, .. '

.'7‘“ ‘»-Slécetely, :‘ ;

ARTRUR J. CARNOLL
Area Manager

' , Aitm

Decembor 30, 1992,

to h-rvo-t,tlibar on seversl parcels of -
:currently owned by Longview Fibre Company in Skemanta and

attached Exhibic A,

- through voluntary mesne ar
their harvesting plans or other uses

for the Columbia River Corge Fational
but to pursue acquisition by eminent
Sec. 9, (a) & (b) (1) (A) & (2) (B) of PL

5430

January 26, 1993

l.&fﬂj'eut Your”

Klickitat
The USDA Forest

through land axchange.

=

y Longview Fibre
9 (d).(5) of PL

éo»nequ!r.’propotty by negotiatfon and
purchasb,,uhera?poqs!blé. tather them through ewinent domatn,

e imsucecessful

i1c-u-.|-:iuiz-cauoin-p-q|v-;n-, '77

| EXNIBIT "B” - Page 5 of 6
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TN R o 10 80256504300206425311  1002/002

14139 286-654-0486 | DOR TAPAYER Sva PAOE 81

, - DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE .
P.O.Bar 47090 + Olympin, Weshingtun 90900-7490 (208} 7338309 ¢ PAX 208} 3065343
| cotober 13, 1993 ° -

Jemen R. Johneton )
Bogle & Gates
Tve Unien Sguaxe o :
€01 Urijon Btreet o N
7. Seattle, Washingtom  99101-3148
 Registration Wo.t UBI § 084-008-074
 Dear Jim: B o ‘
In {onr letter dstes Ootoder 18, 1993, you® real
oxOiss tax- is due ori the ' of ‘lurvls betwesn the United -
| Statos’ Forsat service e o Fibre Company (Negistration ¢
ou-—o&gm‘t. You indicated that the ocounty ra ras clarifica-
tion pricr to recordiag the desds. _ : , ' , ,
Your understunding of the 1eeue is ocrrect. WAC 458—ci~420 -
. provides that the real eststs fhvies tax doss net apply tos
Mvism therest, or = wmmt / ;'%,
sithor Under threst of the emsrelse of rainewt :
doneirn OX as a rosuit of the hotuni ewewrcise of ssinent




